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Division 188

Claim No. 1:

{a) Claim that the Company violated Arti
I, Section 4 of the Agreement of Februarv 7, 1
waen it failed to notify the emnloves cf C.
Seniority Distwict No. 13 that it was suspen
operations and pogitions; thereby causing t
employaes to report for work zt their respecti
starting time, Monday, July 17, 19&7.

(b) Claim that each and every one of the
employes listed below bz paid eight (8) hours
at the straight time rate of their respsctive
positions for Monday, July 17, 1887 account of
the violations cited in Claim {(a) above:

Lorenz, J. N.

Anthony, J. D.
Dotterer, J. E.
Texter, W. H.
Barnett, J. K.

Claim No.

Mohtgonery, R. L. - Lig. M'ttr..

- Mittir,
- M't'r.
- Mttir,.

- M*t*r.

Test.
C&s
C&S
C&s

Himes, G. B. - Mttt
Kilgore, G. E. - Sicnal
Mcohney, D. V. - Sicazl
Adams, JT. We. - Mittr.
Adams, K. H. -ttt
Hollebavgh, A. Li.- Helpa

Z:  Svastem Docket No. 618. -~ Pitisburdah

Divisgion 187

(a) Claim that the Company violated Axti
X, Scecition 4 0f the Agreement of February

when it failed to notify the emploves ©0f C. & S.
Seniority District No. 13 that it was suspending
operations and positions; thereby causing these
emploves to report for work at their respactive
starting time, Monday, July 17, 1967.
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BWARD Ho. 20 ¢
Case No. 50-~28-~-%

Claim that each and every one of

the employes listed below be paid eight hours

at the straight time rate
positions for Monday, July 17,

Kalinowski,
Coward, H. B.
Staniscia, G. B.
Braun,
Diven, E. G.

Te pleton, T. C.
McCrossin, J. D.
Dailev, L. W.
Dunning,
Rennett, R. D.
Young, M. C.
Putze, A. R.

of vioclations cited in Claim {(a) above:
S. L. = Insp. C&S Shoup, W. E. ~ Mit'r.,
- Insn. C&S . Templeton, M. M. = H't'rc.
- Tnsp. C&S Sarves, D. . -~ Mit'r,
U. J. - Forem'n. C&S Frederick, J. BE. = M'tfr.
- Ldg, M*tii. Steavas, B. R. - Mit'r.
- Lidg. M't'r. Staniscia, Victor - Sicnalm
- M't'r. Tect MchFfee, R. L. - Lzst. &
- M't'r. Test Broriuvn, G. J. - Z3st. S
D. R. - M't'r., C&S Carbonetti, 7, D, - Aszt. 5
- M't'r. C&S Skomo, Joseph - Helper
- M't'r. Test Broncwicz, £E. L. =~ Helper
- M't£'r. C&5

PV

Article I, Section 4,

of their respective
1267 account

provides in part,

Notwithstanding other provisions of
this Agreement, a carrier shall have
the right to make foree reductions

under emexge .oy conditions such as

‘flocd, snowstorm, hurricane, earta-
cuake, fire or strike, providec that
operations are suspended in whole or
in part and provided further that
because of such emergencies tho work
which would be periormed by tie
incumbents of the positions to ke
abolished or the work which would be
performed by the employees involved
in the force reductions no longer
exists or cannot be periformed. Six-
teen hours advance notice will ke
given to the employees aifected beafore
such reductions are made...

-

: A strike of shop-craft employees was throatened

for July 17, 19&7.

Oon July 16, Carrier posted a notice on

-2

as follows:



WIARD 1L, RO O

-

Case No. 5G-28-Z

bulletin boards to employces represented by mer: than =2 doze
organizations advising that exlsting positions would be tenm-
porarily suspended beginning at 12:01 A.M. on July 17 Zor the
duration of the strike. The notice advised employees that
hey would return to their regular positions upon the end of
the strilke, The strike ended in a day and work was reguned
on July 18.

Positions were not subject to bulletining as
they would have been if they had been abolished. DBoth parties
had agreed to the p:oceou;e for suspension of position: rather
than aoollsnmenu, in order to avoid the disruption and disorgani-
zation wnich would result if all positions were thrown ojpen for
bid. This understanding was embodied in a letter drafted by
the Carrier's Manader-Labor Relations, dated July 14, and sent.
to the General Chairman. Although a place was left on the
letter for the General Chairman's signature under the words,

"I concur," the General Chairman did not sign and return it.
But the substance of the understanding was unchallengad.

The Employes contend that Carrier failled to give
the notice specifically required by Article I, Section 4, of
the February 7, 1965, Agreement when forces are reduced as the
regult of a strike. Postings on bulletin boards rather than
direct notification to the affected emplovees does not meet
the Agreement's requirements, it was said.

: Acccrding to Carrler, the notice was adacueate,
anc it was posted at least 16 hours in advance of the time that
any of the Claimants was due to report. Carrier also relies
heavily upon a series of related awards of this Commitiee, Nos.
115, 116, 117 and 118, all concerning the same sxtu“hhcn on
other railroads, and all of which upheld the ca:rlers position
and denied the claiws.

®
H(D

Article T, Secticn 4, of the Agreemen® permits
a carrier to reduce forces of prOueCtEG emeplovees uncer emeil-
gency conditions, upon 16 hours'’ advance notice. In Carrier's
view, since the positions involved were temporarily suspended
rather than abolished, notice is not reguired. But Section 4
contains no distinction between temporary suspensions and the
abolishment of posiiions. A force reduction by some other nanme
does not change the obligation to give notice.

-.3--



WARD 1o, KO
Case No. SC-28~E

The Fehruary 7, Agreement guarantees compenza-
tion to protectd. i emnplovees. Compensation may be terminated
or suspended only in circumstances specifically set forth in
the Agreement, not otherwise. Article I, Section 4, descrihes
one condition which permits carriers to lavy off protected em=~
rployeecs., It d.es not contaln anv rationale for aveiding the
notice requirement. The notice is a conditicn precedent to
all lavoffs which are based on this provision. There is no
oth: v interpretation or construction to which Section 4 is
susceptible. ‘

As to the form of notice, posting on bulletin
hoards does not satisfy the requirements of Section 4, which
provides that "notice will be given to the emplovees affected.*®
Posted notice, when employees are off duty and not aprrised of
it, does not satisfy the mandate that it "be given" to them.

To the extent that Award Ho. 115 was predicated
on the temporary suspension of positions rather than their
abolishment, it failed to take the actual language and evident
intent of the Acreement into account. Such distinction éccs
not appear in Section 4, whilch permits force reductions only
after notice. If Section 4 were not the source of Carrier's
action, then a force reduction of protected employees due to
a strike was not permissible at all. Not a word in this pro- :
vision anticimates that carriers could lay off protected employees
without notice, whethexr positions are temporarily suspended ox
abolished. N .

The sentence regquiring noiice stands alcne,
unlimited and unqualified, and must be apprlied to all Section
4 layoffs. To hold otherwise is to confuse an absolute mandate
with extraneous concepts not found in the Agreement or in the
parties' obvious inient. It would be unwise and unjustilfiable
to compound oversight or palpable error in a previous award by
following it and creating a longer line of such precedents.

AWARD

A

Claim No. 1 and Claim No. 2 are sustained.

7
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lﬂﬂ4LZZ:jj:::bf1/ﬂ€Z&éfb“~—*~—-‘“__
Milton Frsgdman, eutral Member

Washington[ D. C.-
January A0, 1970



DISSENT OF CARRIER MEMUERS OF SPEC
NO. 605 TOAWARD MOL 400 (CASE RO,
- FRBLUARY 7, 1955

IAL BOARD OF ADJUSTME

arricr Hembers of this Doard are of tue opinion that Awarcd Yo
2.4, Docket $G-28-8, Referce Milton rriecdman, dJduss not rap
interpretation of Article I, Secticn 4 of the February 7,
we snust, acceordingly, discent.

The primary issue covered by this case was previcusly resolved by
our Awavdas 115, 116, 117 ard 118, faverable to the Carrier's position. Those
<

»

ases beld, in essence, that whu*o the contracting parties mutually azreed to
suspend pusitions elfe "txve with the commencement of a strike, the provisions
of Au_LC T, Section 4 rveguiring sixteen houors advance votice had no appli-

calilon, Inis, tor the obvicus reason that the purpose of the rule had baen
cerved by the muteal understanding.

In this case the wmutua!l understanding was reflected i the letrer
dated July 14, 1407, and as the Qefcree now states: "the substarce of bhe
vnderstanding was unchallhﬂged - The July "14th letter contained the fellow-
ing statement:

"This confirms our understanding that excent as the ecwmvlove
nay be ctherwise nopified, all existing positions will be tc
rarlly suspended effectivc at the beginning and for the duraticn
of the strike.” (Ymphasis supplied)

po-

This understanding was cleavly intended to eliminate any fucther
contractaal reguirement for advance notice to the employes of the suspended
positions. Tbe only exception was that centained in the understanding it-

self., The contracting pavties apreed when the suspension would be eflcetive,
tu wic: " Lu the cvant of a rrx%c Ly sbhop Crafc employes subsvegquent o
12:0 AM. oo July 16, 1957" and Yat che begiloning and for the duration of

the strike.!

The Roferce fiands that Avticle I, Szetion &4 of the Febreary 7th
Aprecoent allows Carrier to reduce forces of protecrked ewnployes under emer-
soetey cumnditions.  Tue Carricer can do this smilatenally providing it gives
rhe proscribed notice.  However, the differences betwzen the Cavrfer’s uni-
Tateral avolishment of positions with the concomitant responsibitity of fal-

fil iny the sixtesn bours notice, as distincuished from a suspension cof o
tio hy contracrual understanding, was a differcnce which the Rejeree w
rencered Awards 115, et al, rould understaud aund accept. The raticnale o
Awaras 115, et al, is pottomea on the singular fact thuat there ig a 5har?
distinction hetuweecn a suspension of positicns by agreement and abolishment of
positicns uy the unliut>rgl act of manapemant. '

This same distinction is that which underscores the difference hc-
tween the Tacts of this case and the facts of those awards cited by the Organi-
zation, from the Third Division. The Refeves's failluve to grasp that distinc-
tion served as the underpinnings for his error in this case.



1t should be ohvious that the contracting parties have a parfec

right to agree to suspend pod;bionu - on and as of a date fixed by a condit

:uhqeqnent - i.,e,, when the strike cccurs - and such a suspeunsion, by mut
aderstanding, was clearly intended to relieve Carrier of the UUllg&ClUuS im-

posed by the February 7th Agreement.

The Referce's decision on the questicn of whether notice poested on
a bulletin board meets the requirements of Article I, Section 4 and nis con-
clusion that it did rot, is also in evror. Here again, a decision from the
same property invelving the same parties, was determinative of the issue. Awavd
7241, Third Division, submitted to the Referce, concluded on this precise

question, as follows:

"Claimants have polnted out that oral notice was received
by them some hours after the offlcial, posted notlce. Some
were potified directly at 7:00 P.M., May 9; others were glven
such perscnal notice at 8:00 A.M., May 10, and a few received
such notice as .late as 10:00 A.Ml., May 10. The Agrecszent doas
not specify that personal or oral notice is essential. And i%

is not for us to add such a stipnlation." (Emphasis suppllon;

Ve have added the emphasis because it is quite apparent the Referee igrered that
basic admonition in this case. Moreover, the Referee's attention was irvited to
Award 14997 (Third Division), from the same property, which held rhat:

"Under the circvm"rancua, it is clear that Claimant's
position was not ‘'abolished' in the strict sense. It was,
pursuant to the terms of the agreement, suspended and un-
filled for the duvation of the strike

"Further, the Claiment had ‘constructive notice! of tne
agreement, aund such notice was all that was reattroﬂ "
(Emphiasis supplle‘)

I'sreover, the claimants had wore than censtructive notice of the Agree-
mant to suspand positions in this case. The CGeneral Chairman was given a copy
of the potice and was advised in the July 14th lerter it was to be postod on a2l
bullarin bonazds. If this was not im compliance with the February 7th Agroement
as later nrgh\d by tha Organization, or in accordance with the mutual understand-
inz of the parties, the General Chairman had an oblipation t} to so state, His
failure to do so, should have been considered by the Refercvcd a relevant factor
in Zerermining whether proper notice was gilven.

Tt is the Carrier Membhers' belief that Award 200 fails to make a con-
vincing case for refusing to follow the prior precedent on this Board and un-
fortunately it has only succecded in creating further controversy and dispute on
an issue which had presumptively been put to rest.

o (O

For these reasons, we disseat.

Cﬁ?/('r Mamboer
~

¢$ﬁ;i;<;<7 (f?ﬁ /ﬁ/tqf/

Carrier Member




